

Business & Human Rights Resource Centre 2-8 Scrutton Street London, EC20 4RT United Kingdom Deutsche Bank AG Group Sustainability Taunusanlage 12 60325 Frankfurt

Tel +49 (0)69 910-00 mailbox.sustainability@db.com

2022-11-21

Dear Business & Human Rights Resource Centre,

Thank you for your email dated November 11, 2022, in relation to the human rights allegations published by Fair Finance International in their report "No questions asked: Profiting from the construction and hotel boom in Qatar".

With reference to our internal guidelines and processes, we clearly reject allegations that Deutsche Bank knowingly finances projects with provable links to human rights violations.

For legal reasons, we cannot comment on actual or potential client relationships. However, we would like to emphasize that we adhere to our guidelines in our business activities; the protection of human rights is a central component of this. Without commenting on actual client relationships, we would like to point out that the data associated with us by Fair Finance and Profundo appears to relate to financing for companies in the construction and hotel sectors that operate globally, among others. It is therefore inaccurate to classify the cumulated sums in the report as 'financing provided by Deutsche Bank to the construction and hotel industry locally in Qatar'.

All our financings are subject to our applicable policies and guidelines. As part of the dialogue with our clients, we also address environmental and social issues, among others. We take into account media coverage, reports from civil society as well as individual comments from our clients.

Our Environmental and Social Policy Framework is publicly available on our website. Further information on Deutsche Bank's approach to its responsibility to respect human rights, including our Statement on Human Rights, is also transparently published on our website: <a href="https://www.db.com/files/documents/db-es-policy-framework-english.pdf">https://www.db.com/files/documents/deutsche-bank-human-rights-statement.pdf</a>

Sincerely yours,

**Group Sustainability** 

Deutsche Bank AG